Abstract—This paper explores the design journey of a ground-
breaking 129-level inverter, where innovation and fantasy collide,
in the fascinating field of power electronics. This inverter, which
embraces the mystique of having fewer components and goes
beyond harmonic norms, is a paradigm change in multilevel
converter technology. The trip starts with an innovative method
that deliberately reduces parts and toggles, defying the common
assumption that higher levels require more complexity. The result

317–338, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3046493.
[12] V. Arun, A. A. Stonier, S. Prabhu, and G. Peter, “Advanced PWM
Scheme For 15 Level Binary Source (1:2:4) Inverter,” in 2023 9th
International Conference on Electrical Energy Systems (ICEES),
Chennai, India: IEEE, Mar. 2023, pp. 408–412. doi:
10.1109/ICEES57979.2023.10110078.
[13] Y. Wang, J. Ye, R. Ku, Y. Shen, G. Li, and J. Liang, “A modular
switched-capacitor multilevel inverter featuring voltage gain ability,” J.
Journal of Engineering and Technology Management 72 (2024)
Page No: 1114
Power Electron., vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 11–22, Jan. 2023, doi:
10.1007/s43236-022-00508-9.
[14] R. Samanbakhsh, F. M. Ibanez, P. Koohi, and F. Martin, “A New
Asymmetric Cascaded Multilevel Converter Topology With Reduced
Voltage Stress and Number of Switches,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
92276–92287, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3092691.
[15] M. A. Rezaei, M. Nayeripour, J. Hu, S. S. Band, A. Mosavi, and M.-H.
Khooban, “A New Hybrid Cascaded Switched-Capacitor Reduced
Switch Multilevel Inverter for Renewable Sources and Domestic
Loads,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 14157–14183, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3146256.
[16] P. Ponnusamy et al., “A New Multilevel Inverter Topology With
Reduced Power Components for Domestic Solar PV Applications,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 187483–187497, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3030721.
[17] P. S. V. Kishore, N. Jayaram, S. Jakkula, Y. R. Sankar, J. Rajesh, and
S. Halder, “A New Reduced Switch Seven-Level Triple Boost Switched
Capacitor Based Inverter,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 73931–73944,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3190546.
[18] M. D. Siddique et al., “A New Single Phase Single Switched-Capacitor
Based Nine-Level Boost Inverter Topology With Reduced Switch
Count and Voltage Stress,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 174178–174188,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2957180.
[19] S. R. Khasim, D. C, S. Padmanaban, J. B. Holm-Nielsen, and M.
Mitolo, “A Novel Asymmetrical 21-Level Inverter for Solar PV Energy
System With Reduced Switch Count,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 11761–
11775, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3051039.
[20] S. T. Meraj et al., “A Pencil Shaped 9-Level Multilevel Inverter With
Voltage Boosting Ability: Configuration and Experimental
Investigation,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 111310–111321, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3194950.
[21] V. Ramu, P. Satish Kumar, and G. N. Srinivas, “LSPWM, PSPWM and
NLCPWM on multilevel inverters with reduced number of switches,”
Mater. Today Proc., vol. 54, pp. 710–727, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.matpr.2021.10.410.
[22] H. Alnuman, Md. R. Hussan, S. Islam, A. Sarwar, E. M. Ahmed, and
A. Armghan, “A Single-Source Switched-Capacitor 13-Level High
Gain Inverter With Lower Switch Stress,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp.
38082–38093, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3266050.
[23] K. Panda, P. Bana, O. Kiselychnyk, J. Wang, and G. Panda, “A Single-
Source Switched-Capacitor-Based Step-Up Multilevel Inverter With
Reduced Components,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 57, no. 4, pp.
3801–3811, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3068076.
[24] C. Dhanamjayulu, D. Prasad, S. Padmanaban, P. K. Maroti, J. B. Holm-
Nielsen, and F. Blaabjerg, “Design and Implementation of Seventeen
Level Inverter With Reduced Components,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
16746–16760, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3054001.
[25] C. Dhanamjayulu et al., “Real-Time Implementation of a 31-Level
Asymmetrical Cascaded Multilevel Inverter for Dynamic Loads,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 51254–51266, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909831.
[26] A. Taheri, A. Rasulkhani, and H.-P. Ren, “An Asymmetric Switched
Capacitor Multilevel Inverter With Component Reduction,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 127166–127176, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2938980.
[27] M. S. B. Arif, U. Mustafa, S. B. M. Ayob, J. Rodriguez, A. Nadeem,
and M. Abdelrahem, “Asymmetrical 17-Level Inverter Topology With
Reduced Total Standing Voltage and Device Count,” IEEE Access, vol.
9, pp. 69710–69723, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3077968.
[28] D. Prasad, C. Dhanamjayulu, S. Padmanaban, J. B. Holm-Nielsen, F.
Blaabjerg, and S. R. Khasim, “Design and Implementation of 31-Level
Asymmetrical Inverter With Reduced Components,” IEEE Access, vol.
9, pp. 22788–22803, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3055368.
[29] A. Poorfakhraei, M. Narimani, and A. Emadi, “A Review of Multilevel
Inverter Topologies in Electric Vehicles: Current Status and Future
Trends,” IEEE Open J. Power Electron., vol. 2, pp. 155–170, 2021, doi:
10.1109/OJPEL.2021.3063550.
[30] M. A. Hosseinzadeh, M. Sarebanzadeh, C. F. Garcia, E. Babaei, and J.
Rodriguez, “An Asymmetric Switched-Capacitor Multicell Inverter
With Low Number of DC Source and Voltage Stress for Renewable
Energy Sources,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 30513–30525, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3140786.
[31] A. T. A, K. K, and N. M, “A Novel 31 Level Cascaded H- Bridge
Inverter,” in 2021 International Conference on Advance Computing
and Innovative Technologies in Engineering (ICACITE), Greater
Noida, India: IEEE, Mar. 2021, pp. 228–233. doi:
10.1109/ICACITE51222.2021.9404703.
[32] Y. Y. Ghadi, M. S. Iqbal, M. Adnan, K. Amjad, I. Ahmad, and U.
Farooq, “An Improved Artificial Neural Network-Based Approach for
Total Harmonic Distortion Reduction in Cascaded H-Bridge Multilevel
Inverters,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 127348–127363, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3332245.
[33] K. Muralikumar and P. Ponnambalam, “Comparison of Fuzzy and
ANFIS Controllers for Asymmetrical 31-Level Cascaded Inverter With
Super Imposed Carrier PWM Technique,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
82630–82646, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3086674.
[34] S. Ahmad, A. Iqbal, M. Ali, K. Rahman, and A. S. Ahmed, “A Fast
Convergent Homotopy Perturbation Method for Solving Selective
Harmonics Elimination PWM Problem in Multi Level Inverter,” IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 113040–113051, 2021, doi: